years. The Ule Major Shareholder Options granted to the Ule Major Shareholder are only exercisable upon

the completion of a qualified initial public offering (“Qualified IPO”) of Ule Holdings. The exercise price of

each Ule Major Shareholder Option is at the par value of each share on the exercise date. The Deed will

be terminated if the Qualified IPO of Ule Holdings is not completed within 10 years from the date of the

Deed. As at 30 June 2017, Ule Major Shareholder Options are not yet exercisable as the Qualified IPO has

not occurred.  During the period ended 30 June 2016, Ule Holdings recognised the share-based

compensation expense in relation to the Ule Major Shareholder Options of approximately RMB13,784,000.

The Group’s share of this expense amounted to approximately HK$6,773,000.

Up to date, no option under the Ule Other Options has been granted.

- 19 -

5 Loss before net finance costs and taxation

Loss before net finance costs and taxation is stated after charging/crediting the following:

   Unaudited

   Six months ended 30 June

  2017  2016 (Restated)

  Continuing

 operations

Discontinued

operations

Total

 Continuing

 operations

Discontinued

Operations

Total

   HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

 Charging:

 Depreciation 15,574 - 15,574  17,791 1,018 18,809

 Amortisation of other intangible

assets 46,396 - 46,396

48,318 682 49,000

 Provision for impairment of an

available-for-sale financial

asset 12,243 - 12,243

574 - 574

 Loss on disposal of fixed assets - - -  329 - 329

 Exchange loss, net 648 - 648  1,006 - 1,006

  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

 Crediting:

 Dividend income from

available-for-sale financial

assets 447 - 447

474 - 474

 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries

(note a) 1,186 - 1,186

- - -

 Gain on disposal of a former

subsidiary (note b) - - -

3,361 - 3,361

 Gain on disposal of fixed assets 106 - 106  - - -

 Exchange gain, net - - -  - 15 15

  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Notes:

(a) In March 2017, a subsidiary of the Advertising Group entered into an agreement to dispose its entire

interests in two subsidiaries engaging in outdoor media business in Shandong, at a consideration of

RMB1,000,000 (approximately HK$1,130,000). Upon the disposal of equity interests in the two

subsidiaries, a consideration payable of RMB2,500,000 (approximately HK$2,825,000) was written

back. As a result, a gain on disposal amounting to approximately HK$1,186,000 (include the write-